

No. 17-3244

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

JENNIFER SWEDA; BENJAMIN A. WIGGINS; ROBERT L. YOUNG;
FAITH PICKERING; PUSHKAR SOHONI; REBECCA N. TONER,
individually and as representatives of a class of participants and beneficiaries
on behalf of the University of Pennsylvania Matching Plan,

Appellants,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA; INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE; JACK HEUER,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:16-cv-04329-GEKP

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING

Christopher J. Boran
Matthew A. Russell
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
T. 312.324.1000
F. 312.324.1001

*Counsel for the University
of Pennsylvania, Investment
Committee, and Jack Heuer*

Brian T. Ortelere
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
T. 215.963.5000
F. 215.963.5001

Michael E. Kenneally
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
T. 202.739.3000
F. 202.739.3001

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING

Defendants-Appellees the University of Pennsylvania, Investment Committee, and Jack Heuer respectfully move for leave to file the attached reply in support of their Petition For Panel Rehearing Or Rehearing En Banc.

On July 5, 2019, Plaintiffs filed their Opposition To Petition For Panel Rehearing Or Rehearing En Banc. Plaintiffs' Opposition mischaracterizes: Defendants' arguments; this Court's decision in *Renfro v. Unisys Corp.*, 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011); this Court's decisions in *In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation*, 618 F.3d 300, 341 n.42 (3d Cir. 2011), and *Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.*, 662 F.3d 212, 227 (3d Cir. 2011); and the criteria for rehearing. By responding to these mischaracterizations and Plaintiffs' other arguments against rehearing, Defendants respectfully submit that the proposed reply will assist the Court's evaluation of Defendants' Petition.

For these reasons, the Court should grant Defendants leave to file the attached reply.

Dated: July 11, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Brian T. Ortelere

Brian T. Ortelere
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
T. 215.963.5000
F. 215.963.5001

Christopher J. Boran
Matthew A. Russell
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
T. 312.324.1000
F. 312.324.1001

Michael E. Kenneally

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Citations	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Reconcile The Panel’s Decision With <i>Renfro</i>	2
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Escape The Conflict With <i>Twombly</i> , <i>Iqbal</i> , And <i>Dudenhoeffer</i>	4
III. The Exceptional Importance Of These Issues Provides Further Reason For Rehearing.	7
Conclusion	9
Certificate Of Bar Membership, Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, And Virus Check.....	10
Certificate Of Service.....	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almanza v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1060 (11th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Brooks v. Ross</i> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	4, 5
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC</i> , 709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	7
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	3

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

Page(s)

Warnick v. Cooley,
895 F.3d 746 (10th Cir. 2018)6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461 (Employee Retirement Income Security Act)1, 4, 7, 8

Other Authorities

3d Cir. L.A.R. 35.1.....7

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B).....7
